- ERC Environmenta? and 221 Main Street, Sutte 1400
# E Rc E Energy Services Co., Inc San Francisco, CA 94105
- 415-227-4370

Fax 415-227-4376

September 20, 1991

Ms. Cynthia Chapman

Alameda County Health Agency
Division of Hazardous Materials
Department of Environmental Health
80 Swan Way, Room 200

Qakland, California 94621

Subject: UST Closure at Duffy Diner, Project #4038A
1700 Webster Street, Alameda, California

Dear Ms. Chapman:

On September 17, 1991, I met with you and Mr. Rich Hiett of the San Francisco Bay Regional
Water Quality Control Board regarding closure of a 550-gallon waste oil underground storage tank
(UST) at the referenced site. You requested further information regarding verification soil samples
9r(1)t}lectec} from the UST pit. The purpose of this letter is to provide you with the requested
information,

On April 18, 1991, a soil sample was collected directly beneath the UST immediately after it was
removed from the excavation. This sample yielded an oil and grease concentration of 18,200
mg/kg. Prior to removal from the excavation, the interior of the UST was thoroughly
decontaminated using a pressure washer. The field geologist present at the UST removal indicates
that it is likely the soil sample was affected by spillage from tank washing activities.

On July 9, 1991, approximately 20 cubic yards of soil were removed from the excavation and soil
samples were collected from each of the excavation sidewalls and the base of the excavation. None
of these soil samples yielded detectable oil and grease concentrations. The sample from the base of
the excavation was collected within the first 2 feet of soil beneath the UST. Thus, it meets
RWQCB guidance for collection of verification soil samples. We believe that the April 18 soil
sample referenced above yielded non-representative analytical results. Additionally, we submit that
the July 9 soil sample is verification of clean closure.
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J. Quarle’ & Associates, Inc.
583% Doyle Street, Suite 107
Emeryville, CA 94608
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J. PUARLZ' & ASSCCIATEZ, INC.

583% Doyle Street, Sui=ze 107 AN ENVIRDONMENTAL SERVICE

Emeryville, CA Q4408 COMPAXNY

(413 847-7411 Fax S47-7122

Ozden Allied Service Ceorporaticn

Two Pananzlyvaniz FPlzca

New Yorwm City, ¥.Y. 10121
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© (David Duffy) owner
conversation regarding old stati
the diner overheard cur conversati
attendant at +the shell station 1941,
his duties to gauge the tanks everyday pointing cut
approximate locaticn f tanks (see #1 Boring Map
attached)

ated he was a station
242 and it was one of

A. Scuth end of lot (Pacific Avenue) 1941-1042 a dwelling
was located on that parcel per conversation with diner
custamer

B. West part of lo: (Webster Street) a used car lot was
located eon that parcel per conversation with diner
customer

3. Five (5} horiag 10" diameter 10” depth samples taksn 35' and
_ 107 depth (1> boring to depth 2' struck clé foundation of
station., (no samples taken) from 2+ boring (see Boring Map #1)

4. Total borings and samples

& borings (1> (noc samples taken)
10 soil samples

10 soil samples tested for T {(Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons
EPA 418.1 MG/KG



Concluvzicen Freom Soil Samples
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After reviewing the results the ten soil samples ana
Brown and Caldwell Laboratori 7-19-89 (A1-3 L AI-10, A
16, A3-5, A3-10, A4-5, A4-1C,  AS-5,  AS-1O)
hydrocarbons present. Detection linmizs for the soil ana
mezsured in parts per million.
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Locaticns for borings were selected based on previous station
layout, as determined by conversations with past enployee,
neighboring residents and physical evidence in the asphalt paving
that indicate prior structures (ie: depressions, cracking
outlining fuel islands? etec.)

Ve have compiled this report using information made available to
us by the agencies referenced within this report. The results of
this study are based on data obtained from the agencies and
expressed or implied, except that our services have been
performed 1in accordance with generally accepted professional
principles and practices existing for such work. 1f you have
any further questicns please feel free to call our office at
(41%5) 547-7411.

Sincerely,
J. QUARLE' & ASSOCIATES,
-

ack Quarle’
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J. QUARLE & ASSOCIATES, INC. (415) 547-7411
5835 DOYLE STREET, SUILTE 107 FAX (415) 547-7422
EMERYVILLE, CA 94608
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CITY OF ALAMEDA
ALAMEDA FIRE DEPARTMENT

1300 PARK STREET
ALAMEDA, CALIFORNIA 9450}

(415) 522-4100

SEPTEMBER 2, 1988

CAROLYN MAR _
HELLER, EHRMAN, WHITE § MCAULIFFE
333 BUSH ST.

SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94104-2878

DEAR MS, MAR:

- I AM ENCLOSING ALL INFORMATION FRCM OUR FILES RELATING
TC 1700 WEBSTER STREET -- THIS INCLUDES LETTER DATED
MAY 12, 1947 AND COPIES OF THREE CARDS RETAINED IN
OUR UNDERGROUND TANK FILES REGARDING THIS ADDRESS.

IF YOU HAVE ANY FURTHER QUESTIONS, WOULD YQU PLEASE
CONTACT ME AT THE NUMBER SHOWN ABOVE (EXTENSION 245),

SINCERELY,

. . s
}:')CL Qitern, L /}5 ’(/.’4".4‘,/
CAPTAIN MARVIN HELMS °
FIRE PREVENTION BUREAU
ALAMEDA FIRE DEPARTMENT




May 12 1947

¥r, Don C, McMillian
City Manager
Alameda, California

Deaar 8ip:

We request permission o remove ons (1) three hundred {300)
gallon Underground Tank used for the storage of Waste Oilg

and Greages snd reinstall one (1) five hundred rifty (550)
gsllon tank in its place on_the premises of Bhekl Servics
Station located At X700 Yebster Street, for the game purpose,
Entire installation shall be in accordsnce with the regulations
as prescribed in the Munieipal Code pertaining to the storage
of petrolesum products,

Respectfully submitted

G T, Cornily

C, J. Connolly,
123 Central Avenue
Alameda, California

—rg LA
Approved by P LA 7“1‘ [V } \"Céc

re Marg
Alamedn, California

Permisgion Gr

ty Manager
Alameds, California
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tv~1 1700 Webgter 8t.

‘!‘ en .
.Nane —— Shgll Service Station

fon Stoz:;ge Pernit ;Nfbiiloitifk grease No. '553 1,"
iLiquld ' Galloﬁg %50 £a) tank
'Date Issued _ May 12 1947 T - Gaugé

JInqtallation —

iInspectei By _ Thomee M. Lane
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Location 1700 Webster St,

Nam; Shell 011 Co.
! 01l Sterage Permit ML No, 978
? Liquid _Gagoline Gallons 550
i Date Issued June 21,1940 éauge

; Installasion =, ,000; 1-550 Gallon Underground Tasnks

t Inspected By

i Remarks Service station
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. le Shell ¢il Co.,

1 Storage Permit ) _ Fo. _398
ELiqqid Gasoline Galons _ 1,850
Date Issued __ Aprid 4,1930 _ Sauge

Installatlon __ 3-550 Gellon Tanks 4' Under Sidewalk

Inspected By s

Renarks Service Station

12 in. copcrate walls between tanks
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T d.‘\Uu—l_u:- J'I-- [ IS L.LB.I‘.K & Coa
6-21.-40 Steel gerv. S8ta. 408.00
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_Dat3 JOB COST PERMTD PLANS EARS .
: 6-30-53 Sim _ 180,593 Sim #30
H¥_7-30-53 Restaurard 6,500, 709 Plan flp g7 (’/"”:’?g »
_¥ o3 mmmwa ~
station
1 sign 2,500, 10 Sien #1
A 11.6-58 remodeling 2,000, 1464  Att. Owner, Doggie Piner
11+17-58 awning over patio 1,500. 1540 see Plan for #F146k
2-15-65 Cancellﬁgn ',&3:’17“65 _$1500, #2055 #304ps Cwner: Doggie Diner
—3=17-65 _Signs _ $1000. #343-5  Plan #63A P.S,
586 Siz 800, 412-5  Att, B
10-13-66 Repalr leak roof 35,00 1349
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DECLARATION

reby CERTIFY that the plans and apec-
-ns used in making the apptication hepe-
4 Building Permit were prepared by :

o et P

L

ke e g g g p———y s mE

at the Laws of the Slate of California

ung the practice of Architecture, Civil
Stroctaral Engineering dave not been
d io &o deing,

DECLARATION

reby certify that the Iaformation con-
:n this spplication and on the plans and
‘stions i true and contuins a correct
ition of Lhe proposed work, All said
+ lo be done in accordance with the
-lousiog Act. [ am authorized o act as
‘or the owper.

REPORT OP INVESTIGATOI% "
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PLANS CHECKED

Zoming ... .. L s
Rear Yard... ... . ....Front Yard...__ e
Fire Zome...... oo e e
Area Limit.... _. .. Court Areas . . .
Garage Area .. ._. Meight timit....._ .. ..
Ventidation ... o
Chimoeys and Flues ... .. wn en s
Floor Construction.... oo oo vooienn .
Exterior Walls... ... . . _. e i
SOl TYPE Frame.... . .
Foundation .....c... oo —
Retaining walls, ... ... . _. . .
Engineering ... o

Approved ... . .

1
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APPLICATION

Brick or Masonry Buildjng /

YUI&@"\J Builder

For permiit to erect & building located at

Carner &,
Side of. ¥

1760, Welalin

( Between 1. and St.

Glve Localion of Job

[P .Feet .. ool Ll LAve,
Valuation §... 6 S&Q.‘..’JF« 5. 02; ﬁm
Fted . ... A30-53 .

Permission is hereby granted to eroct, alter
or repair the bullding described in this apph.
cation in sccordance with the Building Ondi-
naoces of the City of Alameda, and to the sat-
isfaction of the Building Inspectos.

E. 1, ROGERS

Approved
. wilding Inspector
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)
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BRICK OR MASONRY BUILDING
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OT PLAN

\RATION
't the information con-
+n and on the plans and
and enntains a cnrrect
oposed work, AJ)l aaid
" accordance with the
ar authorized to act as

REPORT OF INVESTIGATOR

Zanmg

Sabe Virds

LLear Yasd

Fie Zon..

3 rr:l.f.mnt
Garage Area
Venblation
Chimner s and Flyes
Flowr Canstruction
Extenoc Walls
Saif

Foundatiun
Retaining Walls
Enginevring

Approved

Front Yard

Court Arcas

Height [init

Type Frame

Pim Inspeélw

No, . f Oqg \/
APPLICATION

Pernut for lu/\ﬂoz/ \;QM'M-QJ

w1769 \U%

Howee > miig-

4.Co
- A Owper
wfhn Lractor
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(= ~~3-53

M oluntion §

[esu b

PPermirsasion 1y hereby granted to erect, alter
nr repair the building described in (s applr.
cation in accordance with the Building Ords.
nances of the City of Mameda, and (o the sai.
13laction af the Ruilding Inspecie:

F. i BoGERS

Appmed
Chief Buiding Inspeetor
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THIS PERMIT DOES NOT cod ER ANY
ELECTHICAL OR PLUMBING WORK
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WIRE AND PAPER

RO )
LATH
STUCCD
FiNat / s



Hosomdawtut bo ereet or ronalruct, add te, enlarge, move, improve, atter, extend op Jemolish, any
boetrbidngege v 1y etare arsngue thee snme o be done, withe! e obtaiming a building prrmit therelor, be
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WRITE IN INK—FILE TWO COPIES

APPLICATION FOR BUILDING PERMIT

APEFETCATION IN HFRERY MADE 1O T BUILING DEFARTMENT OF THE CITY O ALA-
MEDA FOIL PERMERSION PO DO THE FOLLOW N WOLkK AL
Stret

43‘-‘1::11!)-)1' P XAV £ //i / / . .. Ave,

WINTE ILAINLY FULL DESCRIFPTION OF WORK TO BE DONE
A pew enndruetion must be deveribed e to ~ize. spitn and spucing

Y WwWires K Sy ot STANM prr /00 @

{oof Co tring

wafters .

Cuiling Juint e -
Plates

Fare Hlockx . . -
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© Rud Stary
Plate
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and agentx against il lintulities, judpmems, coxt< and expenoa Which may in any wise accrue Agninat the
iy in eonxequenty of the granting of e pertmt, o fram e g or serupaney of any aidevalk, street or
Kulesidewalk, or ot heru e hy virtue thereof, ami wall in alf thinga stretiy comply with the conditions

under which this pennit i« rranted and the provisions of the Oflinnnces of the City of A}
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Address /~} YA Leswsrre & o8 I
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<
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The Luilding Tnetor shall be notifes! when fol i ready for inspeetion as nquired on permit eard,
dn not alnrt work be-fore permt an treted, o hirt }'Hl“f onetete until furma are inspcvtod. do not ln'.'h.
thunth, plaster, nz utherwise concval ADY portion of wall< oF feiline or dhinon e inapecled, do not Iath,”
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REPORT OF INVESTIGATOR
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~oning .
Side Yards
Rear Yard.. .. .. Froot Yaed ..
Fire Zone ..
Court Areas..... _ ...
Garage Area......... .. Height limit... . _
Vestilation . .. . .. _. .. . . -
Chimneys and Flyes. e
Floor Coastruction.... e e
Exterior Walls . ... .
Sodl .,
Foundation .. . C e o e
Retaining Walls

Engincering . e e e,

Area Limit,

........... SRR ¢ ) S ¢
L 44
Valuation $2.0CC " Fee )l

bae L/ G~ 5K

e

Permission is hereby granted to erect the
buildin;ducribcdinthisappucntioninw
cordsnce with the Building Ordinances of
the City of Alameda, and to the satisfaction
of the Building Inspector.

Appraved E. H. ROGERS

2 Chief B ¢ Inspector

.
er b e,

work is to be dooe accordance wi
ng Acl. T am aothorized to
agent for the owner,




—— o -...-—qaa-a.vl.i- L W l‘i DUIL-.UING PERMIT
FRAME BUILDING

Applieation is hercby made 10 the Building Department of the City of Alameda for pormirdon to beiid

A e MOTY, - m, . In Recordanee with plang filed herewith,
loeation /7(.0 4 U-‘(‘"V/.Z:‘f.-/vf}:. . .

Entire valuation of bollding (thix muxt include everything neces<ary for the co Plete conutruction of the

buildiag), M&‘pm - Building to twe arcuguid ru[/ 4 ”“.:1
by (No).. ... . . families. Distaner fm ot hne ta ;i(lvn of buikling &
Siteofdot..... ... . by feet b there any other building on lot
Size of proposed building . . P { N 1" Foundation mutering
Extremo helght of bullding R N FOUNDATION SIZEX
Dsscmont height .. N { O Y Keon {:o/u '“:_l}l“ﬁuu-t £ '“”Bi:r_: PP I,
Ceiling helght . . S S i"'ﬁ(‘x’éf o e e sg U bl Z e A v
Mud sHla—Redwood by A R S Lo/ Y P AL
Main ailts... . by . 1right in. Heighy . R
Girders ... .. by | Width in. Width e
Peats under girdors X Ly inclies - {ovt 60 conlors,
Slze of rtuda in basement hy inclies inche< my ¢enlera.
Sie of studding tor bearing walla by jurkes inches on conters.
Size of studding for hon-bearing waliy . by pachey incfies on eonters,
All exterior and light shatt walls must be elose bonrd.d,
Exterlor wall covering tn be of nnd
Light shaft wall tovering o Le of nnd

= Bire of floor Joiata by Inchex Inetes omerntere. Langost apan betwien aupport 1t
e s e Dy Inches inches nn centers, fatpresl apan between RUDL t ft.
Ceillng jolsts . . . by inches inches v eonters. Tongest apan bebwiren support ft,
Rafters ... ———— . Dy inches ~nchen an eenters, Lotigeat apan It wien muprhor! L.

Roof coversd with |

Penthonse covensd with

ey

Shze of flue with inlota
Nutmk v of pateat chimneyn [
| Size of thue with inleta !
Size of tlue with inlets
Number of brick ehimpeya )
Rize of ue with itlota

Numbler of gnx boilers an-g beading opphianees Vrtstesl by gas vent or chitnney

le there a garage under or atlichied to dwolling ¥ H s it mast e fireprfeod nmd vented,

I hereliy oy tn rave, mdemnify nod keop harmnbeas the City of Abwneta pd #e ntfies < rmplovies
and agenta agninat ail lindnhitiva, ivdementa, costs and eXenses which 1 in anv wiv e seerge. ngainat {he

the granting of this pernt, or Froin the e oy vt ¥ nf it eade wilk, wtrpet ar

. ] e wlrietly eamply witdy the trdibinne
undep "%‘l Pgrmilt ix grameed, Previaione of the Ordinnnces nf e Caly uf Almansdn,
Conteactor et ‘f' Ay -

25
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been inspocted nid prrnita signed. '

The department will eal up telephone N, DN
Recesaary on the plans submitted.
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State Licenss Nﬂ/égl,(/?‘ . : i(‘ City Lirense Na - ,f‘/‘{( / / B

The building Tnxpoctor shall be notifed whes H

i anv wlterations or changes are




l:bbl‘.h.k{ S8T., 1700

QCwner - Ehell 011 Co.
Bldr. - A. W. Clark & Co.

0—21-40 Bteel gerv. Sta. 408.00
;____M_ DATE JOB _.CBT PERMIT PIANS  REMARKS _ .
boi . 6=30-53 Sign 180.__ 593 .. Sign #30_ S ——
73053 Restaurant . 6,500. 709 Plan fl2. gzwi 2Oy s
e 1123.53 wreck service A00e - 1098 . e
. station '
S sign ‘2,500, 10 Sign #1 .
- 11-6-58 remodeling 2,000, 1464  Att, Owner, Doggie Dine
- 11-17-58 awning over patio 1 y500. 1540  see Plan for #14oh
.2-15-65 Cancelleg ., WO;klg;gsdone - $1500, #2055 #30Aps Owner: Doggie Diner
.3._-17-65 Signs $1000, #343-S  Plan #63A P.S.
_ . 4=5-66 Sign 800. 412-8 Att,
. 10-13-66 Repair leak roof 35,00 _ 1349 _



(415) 547-7411

'
J. QUARLE & ASSOCIATES, INC.
FAX (415) 547-7422

5835 DOYLE STREET, SUITE 107
EMERYVILLE, GCA 94608
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CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD BC Lop Number o0 7252 3

S arlE / Ao e [Pop Lkbsrrz A, £ S ave
m?@g/gq&:;%—ﬁé%? ””{WV# o

e cz//é e F 7}/ 774 ‘gﬁ&" 201 pas2 e ‘ JQV

Sl / - me | one Saﬂ)‘?g»ez/yf oy Ao, -<’o<// Rt £ p

numbea: sampled sampled betow Sample descrphon conlainers

"HIIH 3 EM | SO VL7
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pro| |\ ) ) \
/'9»2 —5 b \ ( \ /
Az-r0 \ /
B35 [ /

A3 -0 {
yr ey } [
y A, /
vos| /L 1]

M50 { ,_\ . \ \

=

/ Signature , ’/ " Y. Praj Name 4 Company Date

-

“WW%@ 7, Q%MME%@%ZEZ@LMé7L£bW3%ﬁﬁuﬁa
Receved by /4/—_ , e -_“_(7) s A 7///7/ 22D

Relinquished by

PSPPI R P b

Recewved by

Relinguished by

Receved by Laboratory

BROWN AND CALDWELL LABORATORIES Note:

3 : Samplas are discarded 30 days 8Her resuls are reported unless olher arrangemaenis are made
'IS 1255 Powell $lreet. Emeryvilla, CA 94608 (415) 428-2300 Hazardous samples will be returned to chanl or disposed of al ciwnt sxpenss
=373 Soutp Fair Oaks Avenue, Pasadena, CA 91105 (818) 795-7563

Q1200PacihooAvonua.Anaholm.CA 92805 "KEY AQ-—Agqueous NA-—Nonaqueous SL—Sludge GW-—Groundwater S0—Sol OT—Othet PE-—Pstroleum



J. QUARLE' & ASSOCIATES

5835 Doyle Drive Suite-107 AN ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICE
Emeryville, California 94608 COMFANY
(415)-6547-7411 Fax 415)-547-7422
BORING LOG
Date Drilled: 7-17-89
Project Name: " 0Ogden Food Service Corp.
Project Number:
Project Address: 1700 Webster Street, Alameda, CA
Boring and Casing Diameter: 44 inches
Logged By: Norman llerrold
Vell Head Elevation:
Drilling Method: Power Drill Rig .
brilling Company: Cabrill Drilling Service License 497225
Fremont, CA
Baring Number: Al- 2 samples per boring
Ground Depth 0Of Stratigraphy Degcription
Water Sample Uscs
Level Feet
— _— — 0 —_— ————
_—--—-—2-..-....
-———4—__
ground water not detected _ ©___ == AL-S clean sand
at 10 ft. depth S S
10 Al-10
_-—12—..-—_— ]
14 Bob 10
~ 16
_18
20
28
30
34
36___
38
B 40__
46
50
Comments:
"a. - 4 inch asphalt surface material
‘b, -4 inch baserock suyrface material

‘c. 9 feet clean sand  clean and free of signs of Page Number: !

hydrocarbons



J. QUARLE' & ASSQCIATES
5835 Doyle Drive Sulte-107

Emeryvillie, California 94608

(415)-b47-7411

Data Drilled:
Projeoct Name:
Project Number:
Project Address:

Fax (415)-547-7422

BORING LOG

7-17-89

‘Ogden Food Service Corp,

AN ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICE
COMPANY

1700 Webster Street, Alameda, CA

Boring and Casing blameter: 14 jnches

Logged By:

Vell Head Elevation:

Drilling Method:
Driiling Company:

Boring Number:

Norman Herrold

Power Drill Rig

Cabrill Drilling Service

Fremont, CA

A2 2 samples per boring

Ground
Vater
Lavel

Sample Uscs
Feet

License 497225

“Depth Of Stratigraphy

Description

o

4
~"TaTTT aee A2-5

ground water not delecled ___f___

at 10 ft, depth

1o T _A2-10

clean sand

12
——14::: Bob 10

e _
20

28
30

32
34

——

36

38

40

|

|

42"
__44_
50

Conmmentas:

"a. "4 inch asphalt
‘b, -4 inch baserock
‘c. 9 feet clean sand

surface material

‘surface material

clean and free of .signs of
hydrocarbons

Page KNumber: ,



J. QUARLE' & ASSOLIATES

5835 Doyle Drive Suite-]l07 AN ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICE
Bmeryville, Callfournla 924608 COMIPANY
(415)-547-7411 Fax (415)-547-7422

BORING LOG

Data Drilled: ) 7-17-89
Project Name: " Ogden food Service Corp.
Project Number:
Project Address: 1700 Webster Street, Alameda, CA
Boring and Casing Dlameter: 4 j,cheg
Logged By: : Norman Herrold .
Vell Head Elevation:
Drilling Method: Power Drill Rig
Drilling Company: Cabrill Drilling Service License 497225
: Fremont, CA
Boring Number: A-3 2 samples per boring
—————— Ground Depth Of{ Stratigraphy Description
Vater Sample uscs
Level Feet
- 0 e _
__2_--....-
_.—_4——__
ground water not detected ___8___ ~°° A3-5 ciean sand
at 10 ft. depth __Ig____ A3-10
14" Bob 10"
“1e
20
22
26_
28
e
- 32
34___
__38
40
50
Commenta:
‘a. 74 inch asphait surface material
'b. "4 inch baserock surface material

‘c. 8 feet clean sand  clean and free of Signs of Page Number: 3

hydrocarbons



J. QUARLE' & ASSOCIATES

5835 Payle Drive Suite-107 AN ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICE
Emeryville, Californla 94608 COMPANY
(416)-647-7411 Fax (415)-547-7422

BORING LOG

Data Drilled: 7-17-89 :
Project Rame: " “Qgden Food Service Corp.
Project Number:
Project Address: 1700 Webster Street, Atameda, CA
Boring and Casing Diameter: 145 jnches
Logged By: : Norman Herrold
Wall Head Blevatlon:
Drilling Method: power Drill Rig
Drilling Company: Cabrill Drilling Service License 497225
' Fremont, CA’
Boring Number: A4- 2 samples per boring
Ground Depth Of Stratligraphy bescriplion
WVater Sample Uscs
Lavel ] Feet
—— ——— .....0..,_,_,_ —
2
R
ground water not delected ___O___  ~""A4-5 clean sand
at 10 ft. depth —_Ig_::_____ AL-10
5 Bob 10° :
__18___
_ " 20
28
—ao—
82___
A0
44
a0 ___
50
Comments:
‘a. "4 inch asphalt surface material
b, 4 inch baserock surface material

‘c. '9 feet clean sand  clean and free of .$igns of Page Number: 4

hydrocarbons



J. QUARLE' & ASSOC1ATES

5835 Doyle Drive Suite-107 AN ENVIRONMRENTAL SERVICE
Emeryville, California 94608 COMFPANY
(415)-B647-7411 Fax (4153-547-7422

BORING LOG

Date Drilled: 7.17-89
Project Name: " ‘Ogden Fuod Service Corp.
Project Number:
Project Address: 1700 Webster Street, Alameda, CA
Boring and Casing Dlameter: 15 inches
Logged By: : Norman Herrold
Well Head Elevation:
Drilling Method: Power Drill Rig
Drilling Company: Cabrill Drilling Service License 497225
' Fremont, CA
Boring Number: A5- 2 samples per boring
______ Ground Depth Of Strabigraphy Degerliption
Vater Sample Uscs
Lavel _ Feet
—— 0 _____ —_—
...__..._2._.-..—
e e L
ground water not detected ____g____ m-- T clean sand
at 10 ft. depth  ~To— AS-{p -
::ii::: Bob 10°
.16
20
28
30
32 _
40
190__
50
Commants!
‘a, "4 inch asphalt surface material
‘b. 4 inch baserock surface material :
‘c. '9 feet clean sand  clean and free of .$igns of Page Number:! 5

hydrocarbons



BROWN AND CALDWELL LABORATORIES

ANALYTICAL REPORT

1255 POWELL STREET EMERYVILLE. CA 54608 # (415) 428-2300

Mr. Jack Quarle

J. Quarle and Associates

5835 Doyle Street Suite 107
Emeryville, California 94608

LOG NO: E89-07-325

Received: 18 JUi 89
Reported: 21 JUL 89

Project: 1700 Vebster, Ala.

REPORT OF ANALYTICAL RESULTS

LOG NO SAMPLE DESCRIPTION, SOIL SAMPLES

07-325-1 Al-5
07-325-2 Al-10
07-325-3 A2-5
07-325-4 A2-10
07-325-5 A3-5

Page 1

DATE SAMPLED

17 JUL 89
17 JUL 89
17 JUL 89
17 JUL 89
17 JuL 89

e e e e C EEmE R T mEmemE e e e e e e e e e e e m e e e e e e e e e ek W A W M e W MR Mmook S LR E W e e w e

07.19.89
1
<5.0

07.19.89
1
<.0

07.19.89
1
<5.0

PARAMETER 07-325-1 07-325-2
TPH - Volatile Hydrocarbons
Date Analyzed 07.19.89 07.19.89
Dilution Factor, Times 1 i
C4 to C12 Hydrocarbons, mg/kg 5.0 <5.0

Other TPH - Veolatile Hydrocarbons --- .-

- m e m e W e A s Mmoo m
P e e o o e LS S M M R A N A W A e m R W e



BROWN AND CALDWELL LABORATORIES ANALYTICAL REPORT

1255 POWELL STREET EMERYVILLE. CA 94508 * (415) 428-2200

LOG NO: E8%9-07-325

Received: 18 JUL 89
Reported: 21 JUL 89

Mr. Jack Quarle
J. Quarle and Associates
5835 Doyle Street Suite 107

Emeryville, California 94608
Project: 1700 Vebster, Ala.

REPORT OF ANALYTICAL RESULTS Page 2
LGG NO SAMPLE DESCRIPTION, SOIL SAMPLES DATE SAMPLED
07-325-6 A3-10 17 JUL 89
07-325-7 A4-5 17 JUL 89
07-325-8 A4-10 17 JUL 89
07-325-9 A5-5 17 JUL 89
07-325-10  AS5-10 17 JUL 89
PARAMETER 07-325-6 07-325-7 07-325-8 (07-325-9 07-325-10
TPH - Volatile Hydrocarbons
Date Analyzed 07.19.89 07.19.89 07.19.89 07.19.89 (07.19.89
Dilution Factor, Times 1 1 1 1 1
C4 to Cl2 Hydrocarbons, mg/kg <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0
Other TPH - Volatile Hydrocarbons  --- -——- - --- -

R E—— maEmEEmEmEERmeow wEEmESa----
AR e R AE ARG d TR R R AR g R R R AS Lt WEALALASLESs SEmemSSEsTmmEre SAoooa

Sim D. Lessley, ;ﬂ)D., Laboratory Director



